
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114 
Email:  monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Date Not Specified 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 9.30 am, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Melissa Fisher 
 
Councillors Terry Hurn and Joyce Plummer 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the last meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6th 
March 2017 for approval as a correct record. 

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 

 

3.   Licensing Hearing Procedure  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To advise the Licensing Sub-Committee of the Council’s Hearing Procedure to be used in 
relation to hearings required under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Procedure is attached. 

Recommended - That the Procedure be noted. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

4.   Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing  -  Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe 
Park, Great Harwood, Nr. Blackburn, BB6 7PQ  (Pages 13 - 56) 
 
To advise the Licensing Sub-Committee of an application to vary a Club Premise 
Certificate made under Section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the subsequent 
representation made by a member of the public (other person).   
 
The premises for which the variation is sought is the Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe 
Park, Great Harwood, Nr. Blackburn, BB6 7PQ. 

Recommended (1) That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider the 
application to vary a Club Premise Certificate made 
under Section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
subsequent representation made by a member of the 
public (other person) in respect of the Great Harwood 
Cricket Club, Cliffe Park, Great Harwood;  and,  

 (2) That having regard to the representation to take such 
steps mentioned below that the Licensing Sub-
Committee deems appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives:- 

  (a) To modify the conditions of the Certificate, 
 or  

  (b) To reject whole or part of the application. 
 

 
 



 

 
215 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
Monday, 6th March, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Melissa Fisher (in the Chair), Councillors Stewart Eaves and 

Paul Thompson 
 

  

  

 
401 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

402 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

403 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 28th September 2016 
were submitted for approval as a correct record. 

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a  correct 
record. 

 
404 Licensing Hearing Procedure 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised of the Council’s Conduct of Hearings 
Procedure which was to be used in relation to hearings required under the Licensing Act 
2003.   

Resolved - That the Procedure be received and noted. 
 

405 Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing  -  The Walmsley Arms, 26 Queen Street, 
Great Harwood 
 
In accordance with the Hyndburn Borough Council Policy on the Conduct of Hearings and 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Licensing Manager (Mrs. Wendy 
Peck) advised the Licensing Sub-Committee of an application from a resident for a review 
of the premises licence in respect of The Walmsley Arms, 26 Queen Street, Great 
Harwood. 
 
It was considered that the application for review was a valid application in relation to the 
Licensing Objectives ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’, ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ 
and ‘Public Safety’.  The Licensing Manager submitted a report relating to the application 
which included the following Appendices:- 
 
Appendix 1  -  Current Licence 
Appendix 1a  -  Street Map Location 
Appendix 2  -  Review Application 
Appendix 3  -  Planning Email to Licensing Section dated 10th January 2014  
Appendix 4  -  Proposed Conditions of Licence agreed with Police 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
216 

Appendix 4a  -  Letter to Mr. Yeoman dated 25th January 2017 
Appendices 5 and 6  -  Noise Abatement Notices 
Appendix 6a  -  Email from Mr. Yeoman’s Solicitor dated 1st February 2017 
Appendices 7, 8 and 9  -  Letters of Support for Existing Premises Licence 
Appendix 10  -  Facebook Excerpts 
Appendix 10a  -  Letter from Fire and Rescue Services dated 30th January 2017 
Appendices 11, 12 and 13  -  Representations from Three Residents 
Appendices 14 and 15  -  Representations from the Council’s Health Protection,  
                                         Regeneration and Housing Division and the Lancashire  
                                         Constabulary  
 
Representations had been received in support of the application to review from three 
Responsible Authorities (Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service, Lancashire Constabulary 
and Hyndburn Borough Council) and from two other persons (Mr. Gary Culshaw and Mr. 
Robinson). 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, together with his representatives had been invited to attend 
the Hearing and in that respect, Mr. John Yeoman (Licence Holder), Ms. Karen Cochrane 
(Solicitor) and Ms. Lorna Willoughby (Business Development Manager, Star Pubs and Bars 
Ltd) were in attendance.  Additional information in the form of a cd showing activity on the 
premises on 30th December 2016 and 1st January 2017 was submitted by Mr. Yeoman’s 
Solicitor. 
 
The resident who had applied for the review, together with her representative, had been 
invited to attend the Hearing and in that respect, Ms. Christine Roberts was in attendance. 
 
The following representatives were present at the Hearing and at the request of the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee gave verbal evidence in support of the application for review:- 
 
Police Sergeant Jason Middleton (Lancashire Constabulary) 
Mr. Paul Thwaites (Environmental Services, Hyndburn Borough Council) 
Mr. Mark Glover (Planning Enforcement, Hyndburn Borough Council) 
Mr. Derek Hamill (Licensing Enforcement Officer, Hyndburn Borough Council) 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for review and the 
representations received in writing and verbally made at the meeting, and prior to a formal 
decision being made, sought legal advice thereon. 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee:- 

Resolved - That in accordance with Section 52 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and having considered the representations made 
by the Applicant, the Responsible Authorities, Other 
Persons, the Premises Licence Holder  and his 
Solicitor:- 

  (a) The hours permitting the playing of live music and 
recorded music indoors be amended to: 

  Sunday to Thursday  10.00 hours to 00.00 hours 
  Friday and Saturday from 10.00 hours to 02.00 hours; 

  (b) In order to prevent noise caused by patrons, 
particularly those congregating at the Queen Street 
entrance to the premises, a new condition be imposed 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
217 

on the premises “No customer shall be permitted to 
leave the premises (for the purpose of this condition the 
beer garden is included within the description of the 
premises) whilst in possession of a drinking vessel, 
open bottle or other container used for the purpose of 
consuming alcohol”; 

  (c) In order to ensure the above condition is enforced 
and to avoid disturbance erupting on the premises, a 
new condition be imposed on the premises “When the 
premises are open for the purpose of carrying out 
licensable activities after 21.00 hours on a Friday or 
Saturday there must be at least two SIA registered door 
supervisors on duty from 21.00 hours until the close of 
business.  The door supervisors should carry out 
regular checks of the perimeter of the premises  

  A record shall be kept on the premises by the DPS of 
every person employed on the premises as a door 
supervisor.  The record shall contain the following 
details: 

  (i) Name and Address 
  (ii) Date of Birth 
  (iii) His/Her Security Industry Authority Licence  
   Number 
  (iv) The Date and Time He/She Starts and  
   Finishes Duty 
  (v) Each Entry to be Signed by the Door  
   Supervisor 

  The record shall be kept available for inspection on 
demand by an Authorised Officer of the Council, the 
Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable”; 

  (d) The current condition requiring the DPS to carry 
out a risk assessment to determine whether door staff 
are required be amended by the removal of the words “if 
any” from that condition; 

  (e) The hours during which licensable activities can 
be provided on the premises be amended as follows: 

  Late Night Refreshment, Monday to Sunday 23.00 hours 
to 01.00 hours 

  Supply of Alcohol for Consumption On and Off the 
Premises, Monday to Sunday 10.00 hours to 02.00 hours 

  Use of Beer Garden, Monday to Sunday 10.00 hours to 
23.00 hours 

  Hours the Premises is Open to the Public, Monday to 
Sunday 10.00 hours to 02.30 hours;  and,  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
218 

  (f) That in view of concerns over the capability of the 
DPS and in accordance with Section 52(4)(c) of the 
Licensing Act 2003,  Mr. John Yeoman be removed as 
the DPS. 

  The reasons for the decision were outlined at the 
meeting and set out in the decision notice. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 6



 - 1 - 

 
 
 
 

COPY OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY’S                                     
‘CONDUCT OF HEARINGS PROCEDURES’ 

 
HYNDBURN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 

 
1. Application 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations) 2005 will be held 
in accordance with this procedure.  Schedule 1 details the hearings which are subject 
to this procedure. 

 
2. Time of Hearing  

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of Schedule 1, and 
where the hearing is scheduled to take place on more than one day, it will take place 
on consecutive working days. 

 
2.2 Hearings will normally commence at 1.00 pm on the day of the hearing, but hearings 

may take place at other times at the discretion of the Chair of the Committee or Sub-
Committee appointed to hear the matter. 

 
3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee 

3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the full Committee will 
sit, excluding a member who: 

a) has sat on a Planning Committee hearing in respect of the premises 
subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 application and/or 

b) has a personal and prejudicial interest in the application and / or 
c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or any 

interested party prior to the hearing. 
 

3.2 Where a Sub-Committee sit to hear an application, it will consist of 3 members of the 
full Committee and will exclude a member who: 

a) has sat on a Planning Committee hearing in respect of the premises 
subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 application and/or 

b) has a personal and prejudicial interest in the application 
c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or any 

interested party prior to the hearing. 
 

3.3 Members will act in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. They will have received 
training under the Act and will also act in accordance with the relevant paragraphs of 
the Local Authority Co-coordinators of Regulatory Services Guidance on the Role of 
Elected Members in Relation to Licensing Committee Hearings under the Licensing 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.



 - 2 - 

Act 2003, the Hyndburn Borough Council Member codes of conduct and the 
requirements of the Standards Board for England and Wales. 

 
4. Opening of a Hearing and Identifying Parties to the Hearing 

4.1 The Chair of
[...]
 00.00 
10.00 – 01.00 

Supply of alcohol Sunday – Thursday  
Friday and Saturday 

10.00 – 00.00 
10.00 – 01.00 

Open to the public Sunday – Thursday  
Friday and Saturday 

10.00 – 00.00 
10.00 – 01.00 

 
For all activities none standard timing are: - Christmas Eve 10.00 – 03.00 
           New Year’s Eve 10.00 – 03.00 
 
3.5    The applicants have indicated in their operating schedule attached at appendix A to 
 this report some further conditions that will be attached to the club premise certificate 
 should the application be successful in order to ensure that the licensing objectives can 
 be adhered to  
 

Page 14



 

 

4. Details of the Representation 
 
4.1 On the 15th September 2017 a valid representation was made by ‘a other person’ on 
 the grounds of public nuisance. 
 
5. Legal Background to the objection. 
 
5.1 Under Section 84(4) of the Licensing Act 2003(LA03) the application to vary the Club 

Premise Certificate must be advertised in accordance with regulations made by the 
Secretary of State under sub section 6 of section 71. 

 
5.2 During the 28 day period following advertisement of the application representations 

from responsible authorities or other persons can be submitted to the licensing 
authority in relation to the application. 

 
5.3 Section 85(5) prescribes that a relevant representation means a representation which 

is about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, which are 

 
 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 

 
5.4 If the licensing authority receives a representation from a responsible authority or any 
 other person that is not withdrawn it must hold a hearing, unless all parties deem it 
 unnecessary, within 20 working days beginning with the day after which 
 representations can be made. 
 
6. Government Guidance made under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
6.1 Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the 
 Government  under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance 
 is “not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It 
 is important to remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include 
 low-level nuisance  perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major 
 disturbance affecting the whole community 
 
7.  The Licensing Act 2003 
  
7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires you to: 

a) Have regard to the representation and only consider elements of representations 
that are about the likely effect of the event going ahead on the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives 

 
b) Members are also referred the relevant section relating to Public Nuisance in 

Hyndburn Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy which is set out below:- 
 

Page 15



 

 

 
 
 

 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
 The most obvious aspect of public nuisance is noise.  The primary source of noise is 

amplified music, either uncontained outdoors or emanating from premises, which do 
not have sufficient measures in place to contain the sound.  Late at night or in the early 
hours of the morning, individuals shouting in the street or groups of people talking in an 
animated fashion generate a substantial level of noise and in some cases this is 
aggravated by offensive language. 

 
 As customers leave licensed premises, the sound of their conversation can disturb 

residents. Potentially greater problems arise when customers congregate or 
accumulate outside the licensed premises.  However, it is clear that the person in 
control of the premises has a responsibility to ensure that disturbance to residents and 
businesses are kept to a minimum. 

 
 In considering licence applications where relevant representations are received, the 

Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to deal with the 
potential 
[...]




 

 

 The steps the applicant has taken or proposes to take in order to ensure that 
standards of public decency are maintained in any entertainment provided at the 
premises. 
 

 If appropriate, whether music is played at a lower level towards the end of the  
 evening in a “wind down period”. 
 

 The applicant’s proposals for the length of time between the last sales of alcohol, 
and the closing of the premises. 
 

 The steps the applicant has taken to prevent noise and other public nuisance from 
occurring in any open air parts of the premises, beer gardens, smoking shelters or 
areas that are used on an ad-hoc basis by patrons with the management consent 
for smoking  e.g. a street or pavement adjacent to the premise  

 
The above list is not intended to be exhaustive, and the applicant should consider all 
aspects of the operation that may affect public nuisance. 

 
 

8.   Legal Implications 

 Members are reminded that they should: 

 follow the rules of natural justice and the code of conduct for elected members in 
licensing applications.  

 

 have read or should hear all the facts prior to making a determination. 
 

 Give consideration to the Human Rights Act 1998, in particular: 
 

–  the right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions;  
 
–  the right to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time;  
 
–  respect for private and family life; and  
 
–  the right to freedom of expression. 
 

9. Conclusion 
 

In accordance with Section 85(3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee 
should consider the representation and must take such of the following steps as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
(i) To modify the conditions of the certificate 

 
(ii) To reject whole or part of the application 

 
(iii)       allow the variation as set out in the application 

Page 18



 

 

 
The matter for decision, therefore, is which of these steps should be taken.  
 
The applicants have been invited to attend this hearing and he have been advised of 
their rights to be represented. 

 
10. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

 
N/A 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

A Club Premise Certificate is considered to 
be a possession under Article 1 of the Human 
Rights Act 1988. 
 
There is a right to appeal any decision made 
by the licensing authority in relation to this 
application. This right is extended to the 
applicant and the person making a 
representation. 

Assessment of risk 
 

 
N/A 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

 
N/A 

 
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
11.1 Appendix A  Application including the proposed operating schedule 
 Appendix B Existing Licence  
 Appendix C Representation 
 Appendix D   Plan of the original layout 
 Appendix E    Amended Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



From: v palmer [mailto:vxa_pal@yahoo.co.uk]  

Sent: 15 September 2017 14:00 
To: licensing 

Subject: Gt.H Cricket Club Objection to proposed variation amendment dated 16/8/17 

 

 

Attn: Licensing Manager 

 

As the Immediate Neighbour I wish to object to this application amendment for use and 

access up to 2300. 

GHCC applied to the planning department...application 11/14/0413 to construct a first floor 

VIEWING TERRACE. By this, the reason for the construction is purpose and use, so that 

cricket Matches can be vi
[...]
rticular allowing the access door to remain open till extremely late, often till 

the music ends,in June this year.(Glen More, Planning Enforcement Officer and Paul 

Thwaites, Environmental Control Officer) 

 

It would be difficult to check the clubs control that the terrace is only used by Members and 

guests when the room is hired for functions. Likewise, using the terrace after dark for 

smoking...it is on a par level with my veranda, the club has a perfectly smoking area,outside 

the main entrance, east side of the club, with the vast expanse of the field to absorb the 

fumes. 

 

Page 45

mailto:vxa_pal@yahoo.co.uk
tel:11/14/0413


Please note also in the RETROSPECTIVE planning application 11/15/0410 regarding the 

area adjacent to the terrace and my property, the land being raised, with gabions to be level 

with the first storey viewing terrace, due to the close proximity of my property the area is" 

not to be used as a seating area for Members and their Guests." 

Please contact me if you require any further information, 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46

tel:11/15/0410


 

Page 47



 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF ACTIONS UPON RECEIPT OF A NOTICE OF HEARING 
REGULATION 8, LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 
To :  The Licensing Manager, Hyndburn Borough Council, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, 

Accrington, Lancashire, BB5 0PF. 
 
From : Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe Park, Great Harwood, Blackburn, BB6 7PQ 
 
 
 
 
I have received a Notice of Hearing in respect of the following premises.  
 
Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe Park, Great Harwood, Blackburn, BB6 7PQ 
 
 
 
And I notify you that : 
 
1.  I DO INTEND TO ATTEND THE HEARING 
 
2.  I INTEND TO BE REPRESENTED BY  
 
The Chairman of Great Harwood Cricket Club 
Stuart Paul Maher, of 13 Edgeside, Great Harwood, Blackburn BB6 7JS 
 
 
3. I NOW CONSIDER A HEARING STILL TO BE NECESSARY  
 
The Club intends to satisfy the person making an objection and the Licensing Manager that we 
intend to continue to meet the Licensing objectives 

 
4. I REQUEST THAT (Insert name and address of the person) 
 
No additional persons are required to attend the hearing 
 
5. I provide further attached documentary or other information to you.  
 
I provide an aerial map of our premises, and the premises of the objector, which shows the 
significant trees and foliage between our respective premises, which when coupled with the 
prevailing south-westerly wind prevents noise from reaching the objector’s property, naturally 
preventing a public nuisance in accordance with the licensing objectives. 
 
I also provide a further statement which will assist the Licensing Committee 
 
Signed                                                    Date 09.10.2017 
  

Page 53



 
 
The area circled in pink is an area of the objector’s property which contains significant trees and bushes, most of which are so overgrown that access to that end of the objector’s 
boundary from her building is very difficult. 
 
The distance between the extended balcony terrace and the eastern-most part of the objector’s building is approximately 20 metres, and it is apparent that no portion of her 
property on her eastern boundary is accessible for use.

P
age 54



Statement made by Stuart Paul Maher, Club Chairman, on behalf of Great Harwood Cricket Club 
 
1. I refer to the application made by the club I represent to vary a club premises certificate in terms of the filed 

plan and restrictions on the operating hours of a balcony between the club’s bar and function room premises 
and the objector’s property on Blackburn Old Road, great Harwood, Blackburn BB6 7UW 
 

2. We are a community sports club offering sports and social facilities to many members and guests in the 
Hyndburn area, with in the region of 200 members from aged 6 upwards. We are ClubMark ac
[...]
 of 
trees and shrubbery in her garden. 

g. Her final point in her objection about the area to the north of the balcony terrace is somewhat 
bemusing as the area has not and has never been used. 
 

13. It is important to bring to the attention of the licensing committee that the objector can only provide two 
occasions where she alleges that noise has been a nuisance. The balcony terrace has been is use for a number 
of years. As she has alluded to in her objection, she has made multiple objections and reports to different 
departments over recent years.  
 

14. We would be willing to work with her to allay her concerns but she has not engaged in discussions with us. 
 

15. We believe that the proposed restrictions contained in our application are reasonable and appropriate to 
ensure that all the licensing objectives are and continue to be met, and we would invite the committee to 
agree. 

 
16. We are a not-for-profit organisation reliant on the income from our clubhouse and the objector’s suggested 

restriction would massively affect the Club in a manner which is excessive and unreasonable. For the avoidance 
of doubt we confirm that we believe that the proposed restrictions in our application will ensure that the 
licensing objectives are and continue to be met. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Licensing Hearing Procedure
	4. Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing  -  Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe Park, Great Harwood, Nr. Blackburn, BB6 7PQ
	Great Harwood Cricket Club  -  Appendix A
	Great Harwood Cricket Club  -  Appendix B
	Great Harwood Cricket Club  -  Appendix C
	Great Harwood Cricket Club  -  Appendix D
	Great Harwood Cricket Club  -  Appendix E
	Additional Information from Applicant




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10th October, 2017
Present:

176

Councillor Melissa Fisher (in the Chair), Councillors Terry Hurn and
Joyce Plummer

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

177

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.

178

Minutes of the Last Meeting
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6th March 2017
were submitted for approval as a correct record.
Resolved

179

- That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct
record.

Licensing Hearing Procedure
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised of the Council’s Conduct of Hearings
Procedure which was to be used in relation to hearings required under the Licensing Act
2003.
Resolved

180

- That the Procedure be received and noted.

Licensing Act 2003 Determination Hearing - Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe
Park, Great Harwood, Nr. Blackburn, BB6 7PQ
In accordance with the Hyndburn Borough Council Policy on the Conduct of Hearings and
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Licensing Manager advised the
Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect
of the Great Harwood Cricket club, Cliffe Park, Great Harwood, Nr. Blackburn, BB6 7PQ
and a report relating thereto was submitted. The application, including the proposed
operating schedule was attached as Appendix A to the report. The current licence was
attached as Appendix B to the report. Additional information in the form of an Aerial Map of
the Club and nearby premises and a Declaration of Statement made by the Club Chairman
on behalf of the Club was submitted at the meeting following agreement to their
consideration from all parties present.
No representations had been received against the application from the Responsible
Authorities.

86

A valid representation had been received from ‘a other person’ and related to the licensing
objective regarding the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The representation was set out in
Appendix C to the report.
A plan of the original layout and an amended layout plan were attached to the report as
Appendices D and E respectively.
The applicant (Great Harwood Cricket Club.), together with a representative had been
invited to attend the hearing and in that respect the applicant’s representative, Stuart Paul
Maher (Club Chairman) was in attendance.
The objector to the application had also been invited to attend and in that respect Ms.
Vanessa Palmer was present. The start of the meeting had been delayed for a period of
ten minutes as the objector was not in attendance at the scheduled commencement time.
The Sub-Committee considered the application and additional information, together with
representations made by the applicant’s representative and the objector and prior to a
formal decision being made, sought legal advice thereon.
Decision of the Sub-Committee:Resolved

- That in accordance with Section 85 of the Licensing Act
2003, and after considering the representations made by
the applicant’s representative and the objector, the
application for a variation of a premises licence in
respect of the Great Harwood Cricket Club, Cliffe Park,
Great Harwood be granted subject to the following
amendment to the condition relating to the use of the
area known as the ‘Terrace’:The external terrace will be closed to customers every
day at 2230 hours and will not be used after that time.
All customers must be asked to vacate the area and the
doors to the terrace should be closed by 2230 hours to
prevent customers going back out.

Signed:……………………………………………
Date: …………….…………………………………………
Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

87

